1979 Assembly Bill 1032

Date published: May 20, 1980

CHAPTER 338, Laws of 1979

AN ACT to amend 343.15 (1) of the statutes, relating to permitting a foster parent to be an adult sponsor on license applications for persons under 18 years of age.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 343.15 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

343.15 (1) The Except as provided in sub. (4), the application of any person under 18 years of age for a license shall be signed and verified before a person duly authorized to administer oaths, by either of the applicant's parents; or if neither parent has custody, then by the person or guardian having such custody or by the applicant's foster parent or by the applicant's employer, subject to the exception stated in sub. (4). If the adult sponsor is the applicant's parent, the application may be signed and verified before a

CHAPTER 338 1694

traffic officer or before a duly authorized agent of the department in lieu of being signed and verified before a person duly authorized to administer oaths.